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 (10) (a)  The provisions of this subsection (10) shall only apply within a county, city and 
county, or municipality if the governing body of the county, city and county, or municipality 
adopts an ordinance or resolution authorizing tastings pursuant to this subsection (10). The 
ordinance or resolution may provide for stricter limits than this subsection (10) on the number of 
tastings per year per licensee, the days on which tastings may occur, or the number of hours each 
tasting may last. 
 (b)  A retail liquor store or liquor-licensed drugstore licensee who wishes to conduct 
tastings may submit an application or application renewal to the local licensing authority. The 
local licensing authority may reject the application if the applicant fails to establish that he or she 
is able to conduct tastings without violating the provisions of this section or creating a public 
safety risk to the neighborhood. A local licensing authority may establish its own application 
procedure and may charge a reasonable application fee. 
 (c)  Tastings are subject to the following limitations: 
 (I)  Tastings shall be conducted only: 
 (A)  By a person who: Has completed a server training program that meets the standards 
established by the liquor enforcement division in the department and is a retail liquor store or 
liquor-licensed drugstore licensee, an employee of a retail liquor store or liquor-licensed 
drugstore licensee, or a representative, employee, or agent of the licensed wholesaler, brew pub, 
distillery pub, manufacturer, limited winery, importer, or vintner's restaurant promoting the 
alcohol beverages for the tasting; and 
 (B)  On a licensee's licensed premises. 
 (II)  The alcohol beverage used in tastings must be purchased through a licensed 
wholesaler, licensed brew pub, licensed distillery pub, or winery licensed pursuant to section 44-
3-403 at a cost that is not less than the laid-in cost of the alcohol beverage. 
 (III)  The size of an individual alcohol sample shall not exceed one ounce of malt or 
vinous liquor or one-half of one ounce of spirituous liquor. 
 (IV)  Tastings shall not exceed a total of five hours in duration per day, which need not 
be consecutive. 
 (V)  The licensee may conduct tastings only during the operating hours in which the 
licensee on whose premises the tastings occur is permitted to sell alcohol beverages, and in no 
case earlier than 11 a.m. or later than 9 p.m. 
 (VI)  The licensee shall prohibit patrons from leaving the licensed premises with an 
unconsumed sample. 
 (VII)  The licensee shall promptly remove all open and unconsumed alcohol beverage 
samples from the licensed premises, destroy the samples immediately following the completion 
of the tasting, or store any open containers of unconsumed alcohol beverages in a secure area 
outside the sales area of the licensed premises for use at a tasting conducted at a later time or 
date. 
 (VIII)  The licensee shall not serve a person who is under twenty-one years of age or who 
is visibly intoxicated. 
 (IX)  The licensee shall not serve more than four individual samples to a patron during a 
tasting. 
 (X)  Alcohol samples shall be in open containers and shall be provided to a patron free of 
charge. 
 (XI)  The licensee may conduct tastings on no more than one hundred fifty-six days per 
year. 
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 (XII)  No manufacturer of spirituous or vinous liquors shall induce a licensee through 
free goods or financial or in-kind assistance to favor the manufacturer's products being sampled 
at a tasting. The retail liquor store or liquor-licensed drugstore licensee bears the financial and all 
other responsibility for a tasting conducted on its licensed premises. 
 (d)  A violation of a limitation specified in this subsection (10) by a retail liquor store or 
liquor-licensed drugstore licensee, whether by the licensee's employees, agents, or otherwise or 
by a representative, employee, or agent of the licensed wholesaler, brew pub, distillery pub, 
manufacturer, limited winery, importer, or vintner's restaurant that promoted the alcohol 
beverages for the tasting, is the responsibility of, and section 44-3-801 applies to, the retail liquor 
store or liquor-licensed drugstore licensee that conducted the tasting. 
 (e)  A retail liquor store or liquor-licensed drugstore licensee conducting a tasting shall be 
subject to the same revocation, suspension, and enforcement provisions as otherwise apply to the 
licensee. 
 (f)  Nothing in this subsection (10) shall affect the ability of a Colorado winery licensed 
pursuant to section 44-3-402 or 44-3-403 to conduct a tasting pursuant to the authority of section 
44-3-402 (2) or 44-3-403 (2)(e). 
 (11) (a)  This subsection (11) applies only within an entertainment district that a 
governing body of a local licensing authority has created by ordinance or resolution. This 
subsection (11) does not apply to a special event permit issued under article 5 of this title 44 or 
the holder thereof unless the permit holder desires to use an existing common consumption area 
and agrees in writing to the requirements of this article 3 and the local licensing authority 
concerning the common consumption area. 
 (b)  A governing body of a local licensing authority may create an entertainment district 
by adopting an ordinance or resolution. An entertainment district shall not exceed one hundred 
acres. The ordinance or resolution may impose stricter limits than required by this subsection 
(11) on the size, security, or hours of operation of any common consumption area created within 
the entertainment district. 
 (c) (I) A certified promotional association may operate a common consumption area 
within an entertainment district and authorize the attachment of a licensed premises to the 
common consumption area. 
 (II)  An association or licensed tavern, lodging and entertainment facility, hotel and 
restaurant, brew pub, distillery pub, retail gaming tavern, vintner's restaurant, beer and wine 
licensee, manufacturer or beer wholesaler that operates a sales room, or limited winery that 
wishes to create a promotional association may submit an application to the local licensing 
authority. To qualify for certification, the promotional association must: 
 (A)  Have a board of directors; 
 (B)  Have at least one director from each licensed premises attached to the common 
consumption area on the board of directors; and 
 (C)  Agree to submit annual reports by January 31 of each year to the local licensing 
authority showing a detailed map of the boundaries of the common consumption area, the 
common consumption area's hours of operation, a list of attached licensed premises, a list of the 
directors and officers of the promotional association, security arrangements within the common 
consumption area, and any violation of this article 3 committed by an attached licensed premises. 
 (III)  The local licensing authority may refuse to certify or may decertify a promotional 
association of a common consumption area if the promotional association: 
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 (A)  Fails to submit the report required by subsection (11)(c)(II)(C) of this section by 
January 31 of each year; 
 (B)  Fails to establish that the licensed premises and common consumption area can be 
operated without violating this article 3 or creating a safety risk to the neighborhood; 
 (C)  Fails to have at least two licensed premises attached to the common consumption 
area; 
 (D)  Fails to obtain or maintain a properly endorsed general liability and liquor liability 
insurance policy that is reasonably acceptable to the local licensing authority and names the local 
licensing authority as an additional insured; 
 (E)  The use is not compatible with the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood or 
the desires of the adult inhabitants; or 
 (F)  Violates section 44-3-910. 
 (d)  A person shall not attach a premises licensed under this article 3 to a common 
consumption area unless authorized by the local licensing authority. Any noncontiguous location 
included in the licensed premises of a winery licensed pursuant to section 44-3-402 or 44-3-403 
that falls outside the approved boundaries of an entertainment district or a common consumption 
area authorized pursuant to this subsection (11) shall not be included as part of a certified 
promotional association or entertainment district even though the licensed premises of that 
winery is within the entertainment district. 
 (e) (I)  A licensed tavern, lodging and entertainment facility, hotel and restaurant, brew 
pub, distillery pub, retail gaming tavern, vintner's restaurant, beer and wine licensee, 
manufacturer or beer wholesaler that operates a sales room, limited winery, or optional premises 
that wishes to attach to a common consumption area may submit an application to the local 
licensing authority. To qualify, the licensee must include a request for authority to attach to the 
common consumption area from the certified promotional association of the common 
consumption area unless the promotional association does not exist when the application is 
submitted; if so, the applicant shall request the authority when a promotional association is 
certified and shall demonstrate to the local licensing authority that the authority has been 
obtained by the time the applicant's license issued under this article 3 is renewed. 
 (II)  The local licensing authority may deauthorize or refuse to authorize or reauthorize a 
licensee's attachment to a common consumption area if the licensed premises is not within or on 
the perimeter of the common consumption area and if the licensee: 
 (A)  Fails to obtain or retain authority to attach to the common consumption area from the 
certified promotional association; 
 (B)  Fails to establish that the licensed premises and common consumption area can be 
operated without violating this article 3 or creating a safety risk to the neighborhood; or 
 (C)  Violates section 44-3-910. 
 (f)  A local licensing authority may establish application procedures and a fee for 
certifying a promotional authority or authorizing attachment to a common consumption area. The 
authority shall establish the fee in an amount designed to reasonably offset the cost of 
implementing this subsection (11). Notwithstanding any other provision of this article 3, a local 
authority may set the hours during which a common consumption area and attached licensed 
premises may serve alcohol and the customers may consume alcohol. Before certifying a 
promotional association, the local licensing authority shall consider the reasonable requirements 
of the neighborhood, the desires of the adult inhabitants as evidenced by petitions, 
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remonstrances, or otherwise, and all other reasonable restrictions that are or may be placed upon 
the neighborhood by the local licensing authority. 
 (12) (a)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this article 3, on and after July 1, 2016, 
the state and local licensing authorities shall not issue a new license under this article 3 
authorizing the sale at retail of malt, vinous, or spirituous liquors in sealed containers for 
consumption off the licensed premises if the premises for which the retail license is sought is 
located: 
 (I)  Within one thousand five hundred feet of another licensed premises licensed to sell 
malt, vinous, or spirituous liquors at retail for off-premises consumption; 
 (II)  For a premises located in a municipality with a population of ten thousand or fewer, 
within three thousand feet of another licensed premises licensed to sell malt, vinous, or spirituous 
liquors at retail for off-premises consumption; or 
 (III)  For a premises located in a municipality with a population of ten thousand or fewer 
that is contiguous to the city and county of Denver, within one thousand five hundred feet of 
another licensed premises licensed to sell malt, vinous, or spirituous liquors at retail for off-
premises consumption. 
 (a.5) (I)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this article 3, on and after June 4, 2018, 
the state and local licensing authorities shall not issue a new fermented malt beverage retailer's 
license under article 4 of this title 44 authorizing the sale at retail of fermented malt beverages in 
sealed containers for consumption off the licensed premises if the premises for which the retail 
license is sought is located within five hundred feet of a retail liquor store licensed under section 
44-3-409. 
 (II)  This subsection (12)(a.5) does not apply to a person that owns or leases a proposed 
fermented malt beverage retailer licensed premises and, as of January 1, 2019, has applied for or 
received from the municipality, city and county, or county in which the premises are located: 
 (A)  A building permit for the structure to be used for the fermented malt beverage 
retailer licensed premises, which permit is currently active and will not expire before the 
completion of the liquor licensing process; or 
 (B)  A certificate of occupancy for the structure to be used for the fermented malt 
beverage retailer licensed premises. 
 (b)  For purposes of subsection (12)(a) of this section, a license under this article 3 
authorizing the sale at retail of malt, vinous, or spirituous liquors in sealed containers for 
consumption off the licensed premises includes a license under this article 3 authorizing the sale 
of malt and vinous liquors in sealed containers not to be consumed at the place where the malt 
and vinous liquors are sold. 
 (c)  For purposes of determining whether the distance requirements specified in 
subsections (12)(a) and (12)(a.5) of this section are satisfied, the distance shall be determined by 
a radius measurement that begins at the principal doorway of the premises for which the 
application is made and ends at the principal doorway of the other retail licensed premises. 
 
 44-3-302.  License renewal - rules. (1) (a) Ninety days before the expiration date of an 
existing license, the state licensing authority shall notify the licensee of the expiration date by 
any method reasonably likely to actually notify the licensee. The state licensing authority shall 
promulgate rules setting the procedure to notify a licensee in accordance with this subsection 
(1)(a). 




